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Honorable Woodford W. Dinning, Jr.

Marengo County Attorney

Lloyd, Dinning, Boggs & Dinning

Post Office Drawer 740

Demopolis, Alabama 36732

Sheriffs - Circuit Clerk - Fees - Service of Process

The circuit clerk should collect the fees for the service of a pleading by the sheriff from the person seeking to have the pleading served.  The clerk should remit the fees he or she collects, pursuant to Act No. 99-233, to the Marengo County General Fund.  

If the sheriff collects the fee levied in Act No. 99-233 for the service of process, he or she must remit the proceeds to the Marengo County General Fund.

Dear Mr. Dinning:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Marengo County Commission.

QUESTION


May the Marengo County Circuit Clerk collect the ten dollar ($10) fee that was levied by Act No. 99-233 for the delivery by the sheriff of a summons or other pleading even though this local act does not expressly impose that duty on him?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


During the 1999 Regular Session of the Alabama Legislature, the Legislature enacted Act No. 99-233, a local act that provided:


(a)  In addition to any other fees imposed by law, an additional fee of ten dollars ($10) shall be assessed for delivery by the sheriff of any summons or other pleadings filed in all civil and criminal cases in the circuit court or district court of the county.

*  *  *


(c)  The fee imposed by this act when col​lected by the sheriff shall be paid into the Marengo County General Fund.

1999 Ala. Acts No. 99-233.


The county has attempted to implement the collection of this new fee, and questions have arisen regarding which official is charged with its collection and remission to the county general fund.  In your letter, you stated that “[t]he intent of the law [that the circuit clerk collect and remit these fees just as he collects and remits all other fees imposed on the service of process by the sheriff] is clearly there, but AOC raised the question about the . . . [clerk’s authority to collect this fee] since there was no specific reference to the Circuit Clerk [in the legislation].”


The Rules of Judicial Administration set out the duties of the state’s circuit clerks in Rule 4.  Among them are:


(C)  The clerk or register shall issue all process and notices required by law or directed by the court to be issued.

*  *  *


(H)  The clerk or register shall remit, as provided by law or rule, all . . . costs of court 

. . . to the officials designated to receive such monies at the municipal, county, and state levels.

A.R.Jud.Admin. 4.  Under the authority of this rule, the circuit clerks of the state issue the process to be served and collect the costs of service.


Act No. 99-233 provides that “when [these fees are] collected by the sheriff,” he is to remit them to the county general fund. 1999 Ala. Acts No. 99-233.  There is no mandate that the sheriff collect this fee, only that if he collects it, he must remit it to the Marengo County General Fund.  To interpret this legislation as requiring that the sheriff collect this fee would create a situation whereby the clerk collects all of the fees lev​ied on the service of pleadings except this new fee that the sheriff must collect.  Such a reading of this act would impose a new burden on the sheriff and the citizens who use the Marengo County courts that the Leg​islature does not appear to have intended.

CONCLUSION


The fees levied by Act No. 99-233 should be collected in the same manner as other similar fees. The circuit clerk should collect all of the fees for the service of a summons or other pleadings by the sheriff.  The clerk should remit the fees collected pursuant to Act No. 99-233 to the Marengo County General Fund.  If the sheriff collects this fee, he must likewise remit it to the Marengo County General Fund.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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